

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT
FILED

FEB 18 2020

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

PEOPLE OF THE STATE
OF CALIFORNIA,

PLAINTIFF AND RESPONDENT,

v.

VERONICA AGUAYO,

DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT.

CASE NO. S254554

ON REVIEW OF A PARTIALLY PUBLISHED DECISION OF
THE COURT OF APPEAL, FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

LINNÉA M. JOHNSON

STATE BAR NO. 093387

100 EL DORADO STREET, SUITE C

AUBURN, CA 95603

TEL: 916.850.5818

EMAIL: LMJLAW2@ATT.NET

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

BY APPOINTMENT OF THE
CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT
UNDER THE APPELLATE DEFENDERS,
INC. INDEPENDENT CASE SYSTEM

RECEIVED

FEB 18 2020

CLERK SUPREME COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	5
Issue Presented	11
Statement of the Case	12
Statement of Facts	14
Introduction to the Argument	18
Argument	
I. Penal Code section 245, subdivision (a)(4), Assault with the Use of Force Likely to Produce Great Bodily Injury, Is a Lesser-Included Offense of Penal Code section 245, subdivision (a)(1), Assault with a Deadly Weapon, Under the Elements Test.	21
A. The Plain Meaning of the Assault Statute Evidences the Legislature’s Intent to Criminalize the Actions of One Who Uses An Object or Instrument in a Way That Is Likely to Produce Great Bodily Injury	24
1. The Plain Meaning of (a)(1) Does Not Now, and Never Has, Required Any Weapons to be Designated as “Inherently Deadly”	25
2. The Assault Statute Does Not Now, and Never Has, Included the Term “Inherently Deadly” Weapon	29
3. Despite Its Absence From the Statute, this Court Has Created Two Classes of Weapons: Deadly Weapons and “Inherently Deadly” Weapons	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS CONT'D.

4. This Court Should Not Import Deadly Weapon Characterizations From Dissimilar Statutes Into Its Jurisprudence Interpreting the Assault Statute 37

5. The Hypothetical Proposed by the State and Adopted by the Court of Appeal Produced an Absurd Result 41

B. The Jurisprudence of this Court, Reflected in the Jury Instructions Defining “Deadly Weapon” for Purposes of the Assault Statute, Has “Transmogrified” the Offense 44

C. The Appellate Court’s Interpretation of an “Inherently Deadly” Weapon Is An Unconstitutional Interpretation of the Assault Statute 46

1. In Creating Two Classes of Deadly Weapons, the Appellate Court Created an Irrebuttable Presumption That Lessens the Prosecution’s Burden of Proof in Violation of the Due Process Clauses 46

2. The “Inherently Deadly” Language Included in this Court’s Definition of Deadly Weapon, and Applied through CALCRIM No. 875, Is An Unconstitutional Expression of the Statutory Elements of (a)(1) 47

3. The Footnote Dicta in *Aguilar* Does Not Compel this Court to Adopt Its Interpretation of (a)(1) 49

TABLE OF CONTENTS CONT'D.

4. No Sound Policy Exists for Treating
“Inherently Deadly” Weapons Differently
From Other Objects Capable of Use as a
Deadly Weapon in the Assault Statute 52

D. This Court Should Adopt the Reasoning in *Jonathan*
R. As A Correct Interpretation of the Assault Statute 53

II. Ms. Aguayo’s Assault Convictions Under (a)(1) and (a)(4)
Were Based on the Same Conduct and Were An Exception
to Penal Code section 954 55

A. Under the Facts of This Case, Count Three Was an
LIO of Count Two 56

B. In the Alternative, Ms. Aguayo’s Assault Convictions
Under (a)(1) and (a)(4) Were Based on the Same Conduct,
Are Different Statements of the Same Offense, and Also
Present An Exception to Section 954 62

Conclusion 67

Certificate of Word Count 68

Proof of Service 69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const., 14 th Amend.	48
--	----

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Randolph</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 507 F.3d 1172.	44
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 [87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705]	22
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 254 [133 S.Ct. 2276, 186 L.Ed.2d 438]	65
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> (2016) 579 U.S. ____ [136 S.Ct. 2243, 195 L.Ed.2d 604]	65
<i>Vlandis v. Kline</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 441 [93 S.Ct. 2230, 37 L.Ed.2d 63]	48

CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION

Cal. Const., art. I, § 7.	48
-----------------------------------	----

STATE CASES

<i>California Federal Savings & Loan Assn. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 342	28
<i>Ceja v. Rudolph and Sletten, Incorporated</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 1113	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D.

In re B. M. (2018) 6 Cal.5th 528 46, 47

In re J. W. (2002) 29 Cal.4th 200 44

In re Jonathan R. (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 963 50, 53, 54, 55, 56, 63, 64

Meza v. Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC (2019) 6 Cal.5th 844 42

People v. Aguayo (2019) 31 Cal.App.5th 758 12, 18, 21, 22, 50, 54

People v. Aguilar (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1023 21, 25, 26, 28, 29, 31, 34, 36
40, 45, 46, 47, 49, 50, 53

People v. Aledamat (2019) 8 Cal.5th 1 13, 20, 22, 27-30, 43, 45

People v. Brown (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 1 36, 53

People v. Brunton (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 1097 63-65

People v. Cook (1940) 15 Cal.2d 507 33

People v. Cota (Jan. 27, 2020, No. G056850)
___ Cal.App.5th ___ [2020 Cal. App. LEXIS 67] 63, 64, 65

People v. Coyle (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 209 62

People v. Farley (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1053 49

People v. Favalora (1974) 42 Cal.App.3d 988 39

People v. Flores (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 74 54

People v. Fontenot (2019) 8 Cal.5th 57 19

People v. Fuqua (1881) 58 Cal. 245 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D.

People v. Gallardo (2017) 4 Cal.5th 120 27, 65

People v. Graham (1969) 71 Cal.2d 303. 29, 34, 35, 40, 44, 50, 51

People v. Grubb (1965) 63 Cal.2d 614 39

People v. Leyba (1887) 74 Cal. 407 31

People v. McCoy (1944) 25 Cal.2d 177 33, 34, 38, 41, 44, 49, 50

People v. Miceli (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 256. 54, 55

People v. Mowatt (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 713. 40, 42

People v. Pellecer (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 508 37

People v. Perez (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1055 32, 44

People v. Powell (2018) 5 Cal.5th 921 49

People v. Quach (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 294 44

People v. Raleigh (1932) 128 Cal.App. 105 32, 33, 34, 51

People v. Ray (1975) 14 Cal.3d 20 34

People v. Reed (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1224. 57, 63

People v. Rocha (1971) 3 Cal.3d 893 36

People v. Sanders (2012) 55 Cal.4th 731 19

People v. Satchell (1971) 6 Cal.3d 28. 39

People v. Scott (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1415. 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D.

People v. Steele (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 788 55

People v. Superior Court (Romero) (1996) 13 Cal.4th 497 49

People v. Vidana (2016) 1 Cal.5th 632 64

People v. Turnage (2012) 55 Cal.4th 62 53

People v. Wade (2016) 63 Cal.4th 137..... 37

People v. Wilkinson (2004) 33 Cal.4th 821..... 53

San Diegans for Open Government v. Public Facilities Financing Authority of the City of San Diego (2019) 8 Cal.5th 733 24

Santisas v. Goodin (1998) 17 Cal.4th 599..... 50

Scher v. Burke (2017) 3 Cal.5th 136 30

Tonya M. v. Superior Court (2007) 42 Cal.4th 836..... 24

Union of Medical Marijuana Patients, Inc. v. City of San Diego (2019) 7 Cal.5th 1171 24

STATE STATUTES

Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a, subd. (2) 69

1872 Pen. Code, § 245..... 26, 31

1873-1874 Pen. Code, Code Amends. ch. 614, § 22. 26

Pen. Code, § 245..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D.

Pen. Code, § 245, subd. (a)(1): 12, 18- 23, 25, 27, 29, 45, 47-49,
52-55, 58-60, 62-67

Pen. Code, § 245, subd. (a)(4). 12, 18, 19, 21, 22, 25, 27,
52-55, 57-67

Pen. Code, § 654 57, 62

Pen. Code, § 954 19, 55, 56, 62, 64, 66, 67

Pen. Code, § 1192.7, subd. (c)(23) 56

Pen. Code, § 1192.7, subd. (c)(31) 27

Pen. Code, § 2130 19

Pen. Code, § 12020 19

Pen. Code, § 12020, subd. (a) 39, 40

Pen. Code, § 16470 38

Pen. Code, § 16590 19, 37, 38, 39

Jury Instructions

CALCRIM No. 875. 18, 36, 35, 45-48

CALCRIM No. 3145. 22

CALCRIM. No. 3516 63

CALCRIM No. 3517. 61

CALJIC No. 9.02. 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D.

CALJIC No. 536..... 44

Miscellaneous

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 2.1050 (b) 36

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.204..... 68

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.71(f)..... 69

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.77..... 69

A.B. 1026, Bill Analysis, Senate Rules Committee, June 14, 2011
<[http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml
?bill_id=201120120AB1026](http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?bill_id=201120120AB1026)> 63-64

Legis. Counsel's Dig., Assem. Bill No. 1026
(2011-2012 Reg. Sess.) 26-27

Sen. Com. on Public Safety, Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 1026
(2011-2012 Reg. Sess. 27
